
Leigh A. Hyer 
Vice President and General Counsel, Southeast Region 
Legal Department 

July 1,2005 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
and Ad m i n ist ra t ive S e rvices 
Florida Public Sewice Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, F t  32399-0850 

FLTC0007 
201 North Franklin Street (33602) 
Post Office Box 11 0 
Tampa, Florida 33601 -01 10 

Phone 81 3 483- 1256 
Fax 81 3 204-8870 
leigh.a.hyer Bverizon.co_m_ 

.A> 
-I- + .  

L 
C Y  c 
c 2 r  nx I 

f-3 - m- 
rnw v =8;E ZX 

Q 

r 
Q 

Re: Docket No. 
Petition for Approval of Amendment No. 3 to the Interconnection, Resale, 
Unbundling and Collocation Agreement Between MClmetro Access 
Transmission Services LLC and Verizon Florida Inc. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Please find enclosed for filing an original and five copies of Verizon Florida Inc.’s 
Petition for Approval of Amendment No. 3 to the  Interconnection, Resale, Unbundling 
and Collocation Agreement with MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC. The 
amendment consists of a total of eight pages. Service has been made as indicated on 
the Certificate of Service. If there are any questions regarding this matter, please 
contact me at (81 3) 483-1 256. 

Sincerely, 

Leigh A. Hyer 

LAH:tas 
Enclosures 

, ,.--. 
L 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for Approval of Amendment ) Docket No. 
No. 3 to the Interconnection, Resale, 
Unbundling and Collocation Agreement ) 
Between MClmetro Access Transmission ) 
Services L t C  and Verizon Florida Inc. 

1 Filed: July 1, 2005 

) 

PETITION OF VERIZON FLORIDA INC. FOR APPROVAL OF 
AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE INTERCONNECTION, RESALE, UNBUNDLING AND 

COLLOCATION AGREEMENT WITH MCIMETRO ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC 

Verizon Florida Inc. (Verizon) (formerly GTE Florida Incorporated) files this petition before 

the Florida Public Sewice Commission (Commission) seeking approval of Amendment No. 3 to its 

interconnection, resale, unbundling and collocation agreement with MClmetro Access Transmission 

Services LLC (MClmetro). In support of this petition, Verizon states: 

MCImetro's adoption of the existing Verizon/AT&T agreement was approved by the 

Commission on May 26, 2004 in Docket No. 040163-TP. The attached amendment changes 

certain rates applicable to the Embedded Base. 

Verizon respectfully requests that the Commission approve the attached amendment and 

that Verizon be granted all other relief proper under the circumstances. 

Respectfully submitted on July 1, 2005. 

P. 0. Box 110, FLTC0717 
Tampa, Florida 33601 -01 10 
Telephone No. (81 3) 483-1 256 

Attorney for Verizon Florida Inc. 



FURTHER AMENDMENT 

To 

INTERCONNECTION AGFWEMENTS 

THIS FURTHER AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”), effective as of May 18, 
2005 (the “Effective Date”), amends each of the Interconnection Agreements listed in 
Exhibit A hereto (the “Interconnection Agreements”), and is made by and between each 
of the Verizon incumbent local exchange carriers (individually and collectively 
“Verizon” or the “Verizon Parties”) and each of the MCI competitive local exchange 
carriers (“CLECs”) that is a party to an Interconnection Agreement with Verizon 
(individually and coltectively “MCI” or the “MCI Parties”), all as shown in Exhibit A. 
Verizon and MCI are referred to herein individually as a “Party” and collectively as the 
“Parties” . 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Parties have agreed to amend the Interconnection Agreements to 
increase the,charges applicable to MCI’s DSO UNE-P lines in service with Verizon as of 
March 10,2005 (“Embedded Base”); and 

WHEREAS, Parties have previously amended the Interconnection Agreements to 
effectuate the hegoing as of March 10, 2005, such amendment effective as of March 1 1 ,  
2005 (the “March Amendment”); 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend all of the Interconnection 
Agreements to change certain rates applicable to the Embedded Base, and for the ease of 
administration, have elected to do so through this single Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter set 
forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as 
follows: 

I. Rates Applicable To Embedded Base. 

Notwithstanding anything in the March Amendment to the contrary, the monthly 
recurring charge that MCI shall pay Verizon for the DSO (or POTS) switch port for each 
Embedded Base line shall be increased by: (a) $2.75 between March 1 1 ,  2005 and July 
15, 2005 and (b) $1.00 between July 16,2005 and March 10,2006. 

2. Successor Terms. 

Each Party agrees that, if they establish new or replacement interconnection 
agreements superseding those set forth in Exhibit A to this Amendment that are effective 
between March 11, 2005 and March 10, 2006 (including, for avoidance of doubt, 

Amendment to Verizon/MCI Interconnection Agreements (May 18, 2005) 



interconnection agreements established through adoptions of other agreements under Section 
252(i) of the Act), they shall implement the terns of this Amendment into such new or 
replacement interconnection agreements. 

3. 

This Amendment shall amend the terms and provisions of the Interconnection 
Agreements only to the extent necessary to give effect to the terms and provisions of this 
Amendment, and, except to the extent set forth in this Amendment, the terms and 
provisions of the Interconnection Agreements shall remain in f i l l  force and effect after the 
Effective Date. In the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this 
Amendment and the terrns and provisions of the Interconnection Agreements, this 
Amendment shall govern. 

4. Counterparts. 

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

5. Joint Work Product. 

This Amendment is a joint work product, and any ambiguities in this Amendment 
shall not be construed by operation of law against either Party. 

6. Captions. 

The Parties acknowledge that the captions n this Amendment have been inserted 
solely for convenience of reference and in no way define or limit the scope or substance of 
any term or provision of this Amendment. 

7. Terrnin ation. 

If a court or regulatory body of competent jurisdiction requires modifications to this 
Amendment, either Party shall have the right to terminate the Amendment after sixty (60) 
days advance written notice. 

Amendment to Verizon/MCI Interconnection Agreements (May 18, 2005) 2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Amendment to be duly 
executed and to become effective as of the Effective Date. 

The MCI Parties The Verizon Parties 

By: 

Printed: Michael A. Beach Printed: Jeffrey A. Masoner 

Title: Vice President - Carrier Management Title: Vice President - Interconnection 
Services Policy and Planning 

Date: June 16,2005 Date: 3UN 2 4  2005 

Amendment to Verizon/MCT Interconnection Agreements (May 1 8,2005) 3 



Exhibit A 

State MCI Affiliate Verizon Affiliate Effective Amendment ## 
Date 

CA 

CA 

CA 

Brooks Fiber Communications of Verizon California Inc., WWa GTE 
Bakersfield Inc. Catifornia Incorporated 
Brooks Fiber Communications of Verizon California Inc., f/Wa GTE 
Fresno Inc. California Incorporated 
Brooks Fiber Communications of Verizon California Inc., f/k/a GTE 
Sacramento Inc. California Incorporated 

I 3/16/03 I Amendment #5 

CA MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon California Inc., flWa GTE 

CT MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon New York Inc., d/b/a Verizon 
New York, f/k/a New York Telephone 
Company, d/b/a 8elf Atlantic-New York 

CT MCimetro Access Transmission Verizon New York Inc., d/b/a Verizon 
New York, f/k/a New York Telephone 
Company, d/b/a Bell Atlantic-New York 

DC Intermedia Communications Inc. Verizon Washington, DC fnc., flkla 8ell 
Atlantic - Washington, D.C., Inc. 

DC MCI WORLDCOM Verizon Washington, DC lnc., flkla Bell 
Atlantic - Washington, D.C., Inc. 

DC MCI WORLDCOM Verizon Washington, DC lnc., f/k/a Bell 
Atlantic - Washington, D.C., Inc. 

Services LLC California Incorporated 

Services LLC 

Services LLC (as successor to 
Rhythms Links Inc.) 

Communications Inc. 

Communications Inc. (as 
successor to Rhythms Links Inc.) 

Services LLC 
DC MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon Washington, DC tnc., f/k/a Bell 

DE MCI WorldCom Communications Verizon Delaware Inc., f/k/a Bell Atlantic 
Atlantic - Washington, D.C., Inc. 

I 3/16/03 I Amendment #5 

9/12/97 Amendment #4 

7/16/96 Amendment #5 

CA 

CA 

CA 

CA 

I 4/20/98 I Amendment #4 

Brooks Fiber Communications of Verizon California Inc., f/k/a GTE 
San Jose Inc. California Incorporated 
Brooks Fiber Communications of Verizon California Inc., f/Wa GTE 
Stockton Inc. California Incorporated 
lntermedia Communications Inc. Verizon California Inc., f/Wa GTE 

California Incorporated 
MCI WORLDCOM Verizon California Inc., f/k/a GTE 
Communications Inc. California Incorporated 

3/16/03 

3/16/03 

311 6/03 

3/16/03 

Amendment ##5 

Amendment #5 

Amendment #5 

Amendment #5 

Inc. 

I DE MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon Delaware Inc., flWa Bell Atlantic 1 9/12/02 I Amendment #4 I I  Services LLC I - Delaware, Inc. 

- Delaware. lnc. 

11/8/01 

Amendment to VerizoniMCI Interconnection Agreements (May 1 8, 2005) 

Amendment #3 

2/19/97 

9/28/99 

11/28/01 

Amendment #4 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #3 

FL 

F t  

FL 

FL 

Intermedia Communications Inc. Verizon Florida Inc., f/k/a GTE Florida 2/23/04 Amendment #3- 
In corpora t ed 

MCtmetro Access Transmission Verizon Florida Inc., f/k/a GTE Florida 2/23/04 Amendment #3 
Services LLC Incorporated 
Metropolitan Fiber Systems of Verizon Florida Inc., flWa GTE Florida 2/23/04 Amendment #3 
Florida Inc. In corpora t ed 
MCI WORLDCOM Verizon Florida lnc., f/k/a CTE Florida 2/23/04 Amendment #3 
Communications. Inc. Incorporated 



Exhibit A 

MCI Affiliate 

JCI WORLDCOM 
Zo mm u n ica t ions I n c. 
K lmet ro  Access Transmission 
services LLC 
ntermedia Communications Inc. 

JCI WORLDCOM 
>ornmunications Inc. 

ntermedia Communications lnc. 

itate Verizon Affiliate 

Verizon Northwest Inc., f/k/a GTE 
Northwest Incorporated 
Verizon Northwest Inc., f/k/a GTE 
Northwest Incorporated 
Verizon North Inc., f/Wa GTE North 
Incorporated, Verizon South Inc., f/k/a 
GTE South incorporated 
Verizon North Inc., f/k/a GTE North 
Incorporated, Verizon South Inc., f/Wa 
GTE South Incorporated 
Verizon North Inc., f/k/a GTE North 
Incorporated Contel of the South, Inc., 

- 
ID 

ACI WORLDCOM 

ID 

d/b/a Verizon North Systems 
Verizon North Inc., f/k/a CTE North 

IL 

K lmet ro  Access Transmission 
Services LLC 

3rooks Fiber Communications of 
Aassachusetts Inc. 

ntermedia Communications lnc. 

IL 

d/b/a Verizon North Systems 
Verizon North Inc., f/Wa GTE North 
Incorporated Contel of the South, Inc., 
d/b/a Verizon North Systems 
Verizon New England Inc., d/b/a 
Verizon Massachusetts, f/Wa New 
England Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, d/b/a Beti Atlantic - 
Massachusetts 
Verizon New England lnc., d/b/a 
Verizon Massachusetts, f/Wa New 
England Telephone and Telegraph 

- 
IN 

WCI Worldcom Communications 
nc. 

VlCl WORLDCOM 
Zommunications Inc. (as 
wccessor to Rhythms Links Inc.) 

UClmetro Access Transmission 
Services LLC 

ntermedia Communications Inc. 

VlCl WORLDCOM 
Zommunications Inc. 

- 
IN 

Company, d/b/a Bell Atlantic - 
Massachusetts 
Verizon New England Inc., d/b/a 
Verizon Massachusetts, f/k/a New 
Engtand Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, d/b/a Bell Atlantic - 
Massachusetts 
Verizon New England Inc., d/b/a 
Verizon Massachusetts, f/k/a New 
England Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, d/b/a Bell Atlantic - 
Massachusetts 
Verizon New England Inc., d/b/a 
Verizon Massachusetts, f/k/a New 
England Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, d/b/a Bell Atlantic - 
Massachusetts 
Verizon Maryland Inc., f/k/a Bell Atlantic 
- Maryland, Inc. 
Verizon Maryland Inc., f/k/a Bell Atlantic 
- Marvland. Inc. 

- 
IN 

- 
MA 

- 
MA 

- 
MA 

- 
MA 

- 
MA 

- 
MD 

llncorporated Contel of the South, Inc., 

MD 

Amendment to Verizon/MCI Interconnection Agreements (May I 8, 2005) 

Effective 
Date 

6/25/03 

6/25/03 

6/25/03 

6/25/03 

6/3/03 

6/3/03 

6/3/03 

5/26/00 

A 2/9/96 

6/2 5/9 9 

'I 1 /29/0 1 

10/30/98 

2/19/97 

4/25/00 

Amendment # 

Amendment #4 

Amendment #4 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #4 

Amendment #4 

Amendment #3 

5 



itate MCI Affiliate Verizon Affiliate 

MI Brooks Fiber Communications of 
Michigan Inc. 

MI MCI WORLDCOM 
Communications I nc. 

MI MClmetro Access Transmission 
Services LLC 

NC Intermedia Communications tnc. Verizon South Inc., f/k/a GTE South 

ME MClmetro Access Transmission 
Services LLC and New England 
Fiber Communications L.L.C. 

Incorporated 
NC MCI WORLDCOM Verizon South Inc., f/k/a GTE South 

fcommunications ~ n c .  
NH IMClmetro Access Transmission 

Incorporated 
Verizon New England Inc., d/b/a 

NJ 

NJ 

NJ 

NJ 

NV 

NV 

NV 

NY 

NY 

NY 

NY 

Services LLC and New England 
Fiber Communications L.L.C. 

Verizon New Hampshire, f/k/a New 
England Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, d/b/a Bell Atlantic - New 
Ha rn ps h i re 

Intermedia Communications Inc. Verizon New Jersey Inc., f/k/a Bell 
Atlantic - New Jersey, Inc. 

MCI WORLDCOM Verizon New Jersey Inc., f/k/a Bell 
Communications Inc. Atlantic - New Jersey, Inc. 
MCI WORLDCOM Verizon New Jersey Inc., f/k/a Bell 
Communications lnc. (as Atlantic - New Jersey, Inc. 
successor to Rhythms Links Inc.) 
MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon New Jersey Inc., f/k/a Bell 
Services LLC Atlantic - New Jersey, lnc. 
Brooks Fiber Communications of Verizon California Inc., f/Wa GTE 
Nevada Inc. California Incorporated 
lntermedia Communications Inc. Verizon California Inc., f/k/a GTE 

California Incorporated 
MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon California Inc., f/Wa GTE 
Services LLC California Incorporated 
Brooks Fiber Communications of Verizon New York Inc., f/k/a New York 
New York Inc. Telephone Company 
Intermedia Communications Inc. Verizon New York Inc., f/k/a New York 

Telephone Company 
MCI WORLDCOM Verizon New York lnc., f/k/a New York 
Communications Inc. Telephone Company 
MCI WORLDCOM Verizon New York Inc., f/k/a New York 
Communications Inc. (as Tetephone Company 
successor to Rhythms Links Inc.) 

Exhibit A 

Amendment # Effective 
Date 

~ 

Amendment #3 'Verizon Maryland tnc., f/k/a Bell Atlantk 
- Maryland, Inc. 

11/28/01 

4/24/00 

Communications lnc. (as 
successor to Rhythms Links Inc.) 

Services LLC 
Verizon Maryland Inc., f/k/a Bell Atlantic 
- Maryland, Inc. 
Verizon New England Inc., d/b/a 
Verizon Maine, flWa New England 
Telephone and Telegraph Company, 
d/b/a Belt Atlantic - Maine 
Verizon North lrtc., f/k/a GTE North 
Incorporated 

Amendment #3 

7/17/97 Amendment #4 

Amendment #3 811 3/03 

811 3/03 Verizon North Inc., f/k/a GTE North 
Incorporated 
Verizon North Inc., f/k/a GTE North 
I nco rDo rated 

Amendment #3 

8/13/03 Amendment #3 

Amendment #3 9/15/97 

7/f 6/03 

7/17/97 

2/19/97 

Amendment #4 

Amendment #4 

Amendment ##4 

Amendment #3 9/28/99 

1 1 /28/01 Amendment #3 

6/26/97 Amendment #4 

Amendment #3 5/30/03 

5/30/03 

5/3 0/0 3 

912 1 /99 

1 1 /8/96 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #3 

Amendment ## 

Amendment #5 

Amendment #4 6/24/99 

1 1/19/01 Amendment #3 

Amendment to Verizon/MCI Interconnection Agreements (May 1 8, ZOOS) 6 



Exhibit A 

State MCI Affiliate Verizon Affitiate Effective Amendment # 
Date 

MClmetro Access Transmission 
Services LLC 

Verizon New York Inc., f/k/a New York 
Telephone Company 
Verizon North Inc., flkla GTE North 
I ncorpora t ed 
Verizon North Inc., f/Wa GTE North 
Incorporated 
Verizon North Inc., f/k/a GTE North 
Incorporated 
Verizon Northwest Inc., f/k/a GTE 
Northwest Incorporated 
Verizon Northwest Inc., f/k/a GTE 
Northwest Incorporated 

Verizon Northwest Inc., f/k/a GTE 
Northwest Incorporated 
Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., f/k/a Bell 
Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., f/k/a Bell 
Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., f/k/a Bell 
Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc. I 

OH Brooks Fiber Communications I Ilnc. 

10/1/97 Amendment #6 

11/4/99 Amendment #3 

6/25/03 Amendment #3 

6/25/03 Amendment #3 

12/5/01 Amendment #3 

14/28/01 Amendment #3 

10/8/99 Amendment #3 

9/28/99 Amendment #3 

11/28/01 Amendment #3 

9/3/97 Amendment #5 
I 

MCI WORLDCOM 
Communications Inc. 

PAe Pennsylvania Intermedia 

Paw MCI WORLDCOM 

Communications Inc. 

Communications Inc. (as 
successor to Rhythms Links Inc.) 

RI MClmetro Access Transmission 
Services LLC and Brooks Fiber 
Communications of Rhode Island, 
Inc. 

OH MClrnetro Access Transmission 
Services LLC 

OR MCI WORLDCOM 
Communications Inc. 

OR MCI WORLDCOM 
Communications Inc. (as 
successor to Rhythms Links Inc.) 

Services LLC 
OR MClmetro Access Transmission 

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., flkla Bell 
Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc. 
Verizon North Inc., f/k/a GTE North 
Incorporated 

Verizon New England Inc., d/b/a 
Verizon Rhode Island, flWa New 
England Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, d/b/a Bell Atlantic - Rhode 

PAe MCI WorldCom Communications I Ilnc. 

SC Intermedia Communications Inc. Verizon South Inc., f/Wa GTE South 5/30/03 Amendment #3 

SC MCI WORLDCOM Verizon South Inc., f/k/a GTE South 5/30/03 Amendment #3 

SC MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon South Inc., f/k/a GTE South 5/30/03 Amendment #3 

TX Brooks Fiber Communications of GTE Southwest Incorporated, d/b/a 512 1/97 Amendment ##4 

Incorporated 

Communications Inc. I nco rpo ra t ed 

Services LLC Incorporated 

Texas, Inc., f/k/a Metro Access 
Networks Inc. 

Verizon Southwest 

MCI WORLDCOM 
Communications Inc. (as 
successor to Rhythms Links Inc.) 

TX 

MClmetro Access Transmission 
Services LLC 

Verizon Southwest 
MCI WorldCom Communications ETE Southwest Incorporated, d/b/a 111 3/00 Amendment #4 

1 / I  4/97 

11/28/01 

5/22/97 

Amendment #4 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #M 

I IInc. [Verizon Southwest f I I 

Amendment to VerizoniMCI Interconnection Agreements (May 18, 2005) 7 



J 

Exhibit A 

State MCI Affiliate Verizon Aff i I iate Effective Amendment # 

TX MCt WORLDCOM GTE Southwest Incorporated, d/b/a t 1/1/01 Amendment #3 
Date 

Communications Inc. (as Verizon Southwest 
successor to Rhythms Links Inc.) 

Services LLC Verizon Southwest 
TX MClmetro Access Transmission GTE Southwest Incorporated, d/b/a 4/22/97 Amendment #4 

VAe lntermedia Communications Inc. Verizon Virginia lnc. f/k/a Bell Atlantic - 2/19/97 Amendment #5 

VAe MCI WORLDCOM Verizon Virginia inc. f/k/a Bell Atlantic - 10/8/02 Amendment #4 

VAe MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon Virginia lnc. f/k/a Bell Atlantic - 10/8/02 Amendment #4 

Virginia, Inc. 

Virginia, Inc. 

Virginia, lnc. 

Communications of Virginia Inc. 

Services of Virginia Inc. 
I 

VAw MCI WORLDCOM 

VAw MClmetro Access Transmission 

Verizon South Inc., flkla GTE South 

Verizon South Inc., flkfa GTE South 

Communications of Virginia Inc. Incorporated 

Services of Virginia Inc. Incorporated 

Services LLC 
VT MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon New England Inc., d/b/a 

Verizon Vermont, f/k/a New England 
Telephone and Telegraph Company, 
d/b/a Bell Atlantic - Vermont 

WA MCI WORLDCOM Verizon Northwest Inc., f/Wa GTE 

WA MCI WORLDCOM Verizon Northwest Inc., f/Wa GTE 1 I /30/01 Amendment #3 
Communications Inc. Northwest Incorporated 

Communications Inc. (as Northwest Incorporated 

5/12/97 Amendment #3 

9/16/98 Amendment #3 

10/18/02 Amendment #3 

12/31/03 Amendment #3 

successor to Rhythms Links Inc.) I 
WA MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon Northwest lnc., f/Wa GTE I 12/31/03 Amendment #4 

Services LLC Northwest Incorporated 
WI lntermedia Communications fnc. Verizon North Inc., f/Wa GTE North 6/25/03 Amendment #3 

WI MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon North Inc., f/k/a GTE North 6/25/03 Amendment #3 

WV lntermedia Communications tnc. Verizon West Virginia Inc., f/kfa Bell 2/19/97 Amendment ##4 

WV MClmetro Access Transmission Verizon West Virginia Inc., W a  Bell 9/3/98 Amendment #4 

Incorporated 

Services LLC Incorporated 

Atlantic -West Virginia, Inc. 

Atlantic - West Virginia, lnc. Services LLC 

Amendment to Verizon/MCl Interconnection Agreements (May 1 8, 2005) 8 



t 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that copies of Veriron Florida Inc.’s Petition for Approval of 

Amendment No. 3 to the Interconnection, Resale, Unbundling and Collocation Agreement 

with MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC were sent via overnight delivery(*) on 

June 30, 2005 and US. mail(**) on July 1,2005 to: 

Staff C o u n se 1 (*) 
Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC(**) 
Attention: Matt Harthun 

22001 toudoun County Parkway 
Ashburn, VA 20147 

.T. Leig A. Hyer 


